## Kansas Corporation Commission Commission Meeting May 6, 2014

10:00 a.m. 3<sup>rd</sup> floor hearing room KCC Offices, 1500 Arrowhead, Topeka, Kansas

### **MINUTES**

- 1. The Commission convened the regular scheduled open meeting of the Commission at 10:00 a.m. on May 6, 2014 in the 3rd floor hearing room of the Kansas Corporation Commission, 1500 Arrowhead, Topeka, Kansas.
- 2. Present: Chair Albrecht, Commissioner Emler, and Commissioner Apple.
- 3. The following were considered by the Commission:
  - a. **Consent Agenda**: Commissioner Emler moved for approval of the Consent Agenda: All listed matters for May 6, 2014 on the 3 page document attached hereto as "Attachment A," which is included by reference herein. Commissioner Apple seconded the Motion. Commissioner Albrecht concurred.
  - b. Noticed: Docket No. 14-CONS-831-CPEN: In the matter of the failure of Black Tea Oil, LLC ("Operator") to comply with K.A.R. 82-3-600 and K.A.R. 82-3-603 at the Krebs lease in Logan County, Kansas.

Commissioner Emler moved for approval of order #14-1599 - Penalty Order - Black Tea Oil, LLC. Commissioner Apple seconded the motion. Commissioner Albrecht concurred.

#### c. Other matters:

- i. Commissioner Albrecht moved to move the Commission into Executive Session, as provided by K.S.A. 75-4319(b)(1) for the purposes of discussing personnel matter of non-elected personnel, for a period of 30 minutes. Commissioner Apple seconded. Commissioner Emler concurred.
  - 1. The Commission moved into Executive Session at 10:02 a.m.
  - 2. The Commission re-convened in public session at 10:32 a.m.
- ii. Commissioner Albrecht moved to move the Commission into Executive Session, as provided by K.S.A. 75-4319(b)(1) for the purposes of discussing personnel matter of non-elected personnel, for a period of 15 minutes. Commissioner Apple seconded. Commissioner Emler concurred.
  - 1. The Commission moved into Executive Session at 10:33 a.m.
  - 2. The Commission re-convened in public session at 10:48 a.m.
  - 3. The Commission took no action following executive session.

There being no further matters before the Commission, the Commission adjourned at  $10:49~\mathrm{a.m.}$ 

Respectfully submitted,

Kim Christiansen

Secretary of the Commission

Shari Feist Albrecht, Chair

Scott Emler, Commissioner

Pat Apple, Commissioner



# ITEMS OF Consent Agenda

Approval Date: Tuesday, May 6, 2014

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC: There will be no separate discussion of Consent Agenda items as they are considered to be routine by the Kansas Corporation Commission. Unless removed from the website's Consent Agenda, the orders appearing on the Consent Agenda will become the Order of the full Commission at the Commission's regularly scheduled Commission Meeting. If Commission staff or a Commissioner requests an item be removed from the Consent Agenda, the affected item may be considered seperately or placed on the earliest possible Commission Meeting agenda for discussion.

### **Consent Agenda**

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	DOCKET NUMBER	REMOVED
1	In the Matter of Sunflower Telephone Company, d/b/a FairPoint Communications Filing to Increase the Lifeline Credit.  Order Approving Tariff Revisions	14-SFLT-499-TAR	
2	In the Matter of the Complaint Against Kansas City Power & Light Company by Jason and Michelle Huwe.  Order Granting Withdrawal of Complaint	14-KCPE-283-COM	
3	In the Matter of the Annual Filing of Southern Pioneer Electric Company for Approval to Make Certain Changes to Its Charges for Electric Services, Pursuant to the Debt Service Coverage Formula Based Ratemaking Plan Approved in Docket No.13-MKEE-452-MIS.  Order Setting Procedural Schedule	14-SPEE-507-RTS	
4	In the Matter of the Annual Filing of Southern Pioneer Electric Company for Approval to Make Certain Changes to Its Charges for Electric Services, Pursuant to the Debt Service Coverage Formula Based Ratemaking Plan Approved in Docket No.13-MKEE-452-MIS.  Discovery and Protective Order; Order Designating Prehearing Officers	14-SPEE-507-RTS	

### **Consent Agenda**

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	DOCKET NUMBER	REMOVED
13	In the matter of the failure of REH Oil and Gas LLC ("Operator") to comply with K.A.R. 82-3-111 at the Harper Ranch #JC3 in Clark County, Kansas.  Penalty Order - REH Oil and Gas LLC	14-CONS-851-CPEN	
14	In the matter of the failure of Patrick Development Corporation ("Operator") to comply with K.A.R. 82-3-113 at the Earl Gray #45 well in Woodson County, Kansas.  Penalty Order - Patrick Development Corporation	14-CONS-853-CPEN	

The above-captioned matter(s) were approved by the Commission, unless noted as removed.

For the Commission:

Shari Feist Albrecht, Chair

Jay Scott Emler, Commissioner

Pat Apple, Commissioner

Attest:

Kim Christiansen Executive Director